ORDINANCE NO.16,183

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 58-55, relating to the Landmark review board.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 58-55, relating to the Landmark review board, as follows:

Sec. 58-55. Landmark review board / historic preservation commission.

- (a) The historic preservation commission shall consider the nomination of landmarks and landmark sites and the alteration of landmarks and landmark sites located within locally designated historic districts.
- (b) A landmark review board is hereby created to consider the nomination of landmarks and landmark sites and the alteration of landmarks and landmark sites located outside locally designated historic districts. The landmark review board shall consist of the membership of the urban design review board and the membership of the historic preservation commission. The chair and vice-chair of the urban design review board shall serve as the chair and vice-chair respectively of the landmark review board. The meetings of the landmark review board shall be held at the call of the community development director, or when requested by the chair and a member of the urban design review board and a member of the historic preservation commission. The community development director shall call meetings of the landmark review board as necessary for the board to perform its duties under this article.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED: Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 22-1589), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on October 3, 2022 and signed by the Mayor on October 3, 2022 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on October 21, 2022 Authorized by Publication Order No. 12108.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk